

No. 07-1437

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLSBAD TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

HIF BIO, INC. AND BIZBIOTECH CO., LTD.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JULIE S. GABLER
HOWREY LLP
550 South Hope St.,
Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 80071
(213) 892-1800

STEPHANIE M. BYERLY
HOWREY LLP
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1700
Irvine, CA 92614
(949) 721-6910

GLENN W. RHODES
Counsel of Record
HOWREY LLP
525 Market Street, Suite 3600
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 848-4900

RICHARD L. STANLEY
HOWREY LLP
1111 Louisiana St., 25th Floor
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 787-1400

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Underlying Complaint	3
B. The District Court Proceedings	5
C. CTT's Appeal To The Federal Circuit	7
D. The Federal Circuit's Opinion	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THIS COURT IN <i>POWEREX</i> POSED BUT DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION PRESENTED HERE	18
II. BECAUSE THE AUTHORITY FOR REMANDS UNDER § 1367(c) DOES NOT OVERLAP WITH THAT FOR REMANDS UNDER § 1447(c), REMANDS BASED ON DECLINING SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION ARE NOT WITHIN THE APPELATE REVIEW BAR OF § 1447(d).....	27

III.	THE 1988 AND 1996 AMENDMENTS TO § 1447(c) DID NOT CAUSE THE SCOPE OF REMAND ORDERS FOR WHICH APPELLATE REVIEW IS BARRED BY § 1447(d) TO INCLUDE <i>COHILL</i> REMANDS UNDER § 1367(c).....	31
1.	<i>Cohill</i> Remands Under § 1367(c) Do Not Fall Within § 1447(c) As Amended In 1988	33
2.	<i>Cohill</i> Remands Under § 1367(c) Do Not Fall Within § 1447(c) As Amended In 1996	36
IV.	A DISTRICT COURT’S DISCRETIONARY DECISION TO DECLINE TO EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION IS NOT COLORABLY BASED ON A LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION	41
V.	THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DISTINCTION BETWEEN “INDEPENDENT” AND SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION	44
VI.	THE POLICY TO AVOID PROLONGED LITIGATION OVER JURISDICTION IS NOT SERVED WHEN, AS HERE, A DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY REMANDS EXCLUSIVELY FEDERAL CLAIMS TO STATE COURT.....	51
	CONCLUSION	57

INDEX TO APPENDICES TO PETITION

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit,
reported at 508 F.3d 659 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States
District Court for the Central District of
California, filed June 9, 2006 (unreported).....21a

APPENDIX C: Order of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit
denying rehearing and rehearing en banc,
filed February 8, 2008 (unreported)..... 35a

APPENDIX D: First Amended Complaint,
filed March 6, 2006 38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Air-Shields, Inc. v. Fullam</i> , 891 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	9
<i>Autoridad de Energia Electrica de Puerto Rico v. Ericsson, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2000)	37, 38, 41
<i>Barksdale v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 512 F.3d 712 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Bohlman v. American Paper</i> , 53 F. Supp. 794 (D.N.J. 1944)	6
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	7
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942)	49
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carvel v. Thomas & Agnes Carvel Found.</i> , 188 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	17, 40, 45
<i>Connolly v. H.D. Goodall Hospital, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>GAF Bldg. Materials Corp. v. Elk Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 479 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Hudson United Bank v. LiTenda Mortgage Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Harmonic Design</i> , 153 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	7, 51
<i>In re Glass, Molders, Pottery, Plastics & Allied Workers Int’l Union</i> , 983 F.2d 725 (6th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>In re Surinam Airlines Holding Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1255 (11th Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	49, 50
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	9, 42
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snapper, Inc. v. Redan</i> , 171 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snodgrass v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8, 48, 49
<i>Sony Electronics, Inc. v. Guardian Media Techs., Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless</i> , 50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voda v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 887 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	49

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-684

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 133117, 45

28 U.S.C. § 133217, 45

28 U.S.C. § 133845, 55

28 U.S.C. § 1367*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1444(a).....19

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1447(e).....22

Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice
Act of 1988, Pub.L. 1000-702, Title X,
§ 1016(c)(1), 102 Stat. 4670 (1988).....19
